## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).9160/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-07-2023 in WPCR No. 718/2021 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

HARISHARAN DWIVEDI & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 147027/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date: 19-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR

Ms. Palak Mathur, Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Shrivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Rajat Nair, A.A.G.

Mr. Sugandha Jha, Adv.

Mr. Alok Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Prabodh Kumar, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Having perused the record, we do not find any good reason to interfere with the order passed by the High Court.
- 2. Accordingly, the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.
- 3. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(D. NAVEEN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)